

No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,
Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC D. STERN
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS
115 East 57th Street – 11th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 360-1545
mstern@ajcongress.org

December 4, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>i</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT MUST BE INTERPRETED AGAINST AN INTERNATIONAL LAW BACKGROUND.....	10
A. The Court Below Wrongly Ignored the International Law Background of a Statute Intended to Codify International Law	11
B. The State of International Sovereign Immunity Law When FSIA Was Enacted Required Immunity as Matter of Law.....	14
C. Foreign International Law Sets Out a Broad Scope of Sovereign Immunity as of Right	18
D. Sovereign Immunity Extends to Officials Sued for Official Acts	21
(i) Statutory and Like Materials.....	21

(ii) International Judicial Decisions Affirm that Immunity Extends to Officials	26
E. American Law Reflects the Same Understanding of International Law	29
II. HUMAN RIGHTS CLAIMS ARE NO EXCEPTION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	30
A. The Normative Hierarchy Theory Excluding Human Rights Claims from Immunity Has No Basis in Law	30
B. Most Domestic and Foreign Courts Reject the Normative Hierarchy Theory	33
III. IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL ACTIONS DOES NOT AMOUNT TO IMPUNITY	42
A. There Are Ample International Remedies Apart from Civil Suits in Other Countries	42
B. There Are Salient Reasons to Permit Criminal Actions But Bar Civil Ones.....	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al-Adsani v. State of Kuwait, 100
International Law Reports 465 37, 39

Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom [2001] 34
EHRR 277 7, 36

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess
Shipping Co.*, 488 U.S. 428 (1989)*passim*

Armed Activities In the Congo [2002] ICJ
Reports 7, 40

Arrest Warrant decision of the
International Court of Justice [2002]
ICJ Rep. 3..... 34

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376
U.S. 398 (1964).....*passim*

Belhas v. Ya'alan, 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir.
2008)..... 33

*Cabrini v. Government of Republic of
Ghana*, 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 34

iv

*Case Concerning Jurisdictional Immunities
of the State (Germany v. Italy)
(International Court of Justice) 41*

*Church of Scientology Case, [1978] 65 ILR
193 27*

*Controller and Auditor General v. Sir
Ronald Davidson [1996], 2 New Zealand
Law Reports 278 37*

Fogarty v. U.K. [2002] 34 EHRR 12 36

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California, 509
U.S. 767 (1993)..... 16*

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... 12

*Holland v Lampen-Wolfe [2000] 1 WLR
1573, 1583 27, 36*

*Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan, 323 F.3d 579
(D.C. Cir. 2003) 33*

*In Re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, 25 F.3d
1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 34*

v

<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , 13 Or. (3d) 745 (1993), 1993 Ont. Rep. Lexis 233.....	27, 28
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> , [2006] UKHL 26 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	34, 44
<i>McElhinney v. Ireland</i> [2002], 12 BHRC 114.....	36
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	3, 4, 14
<i>O’Muilleoir v. McDowell</i> , 2007 NIQB 108 (High Court of Justice, Northern Ireland).....	4, 19, 21
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 581 U.S. 191 (2007)	3, 10, 13
<i>Playa Largo v. I Congriso del Parte</i> (1983), 1 A.C. 244, 2 All E.R.	15
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	34, 37

vi

<i>Propend Finance Pty Ltd v Sing</i> [1997] 111 ILR 611.....	27
<i>Prosecution v. Blaskic</i> [1997] 110 ILR 607.....	28
<i>R v Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate, Ex parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No 3) [2000] 1 AC 147.....	27
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2183 (2009).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Ritler v. Donnell</i> , (2005) A.J. 598, 2005 ABQB 197, 2005 A.B. C Lexis 1136	28
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349, 100 ILR 544 (1993)	6, 32, 38
<i>Schmidt v Home Secretary of the Government of the United Kingdom</i> [1994] 103 ILR 322	27

vii

<i>Schooner Exchange</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	15
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 694 (9 th Cir. 1992)	34, 36, 38
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamhuriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>The Parliament Belge</i> , 5 P.D. 197, 217 (1974-80) All E.R. Rep. 104 (CA).....	15
<i>Twycross v Dreyfus</i> [1877] LR 5 Ch D 605.....	27
<i>U.S. v. Friedland</i> , 46 O.R. (3d) 321, 1999 Ont. Rep. Lexis 129 (1994)	28
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	17
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4 th Cir. 2009)	12, 13

viii

Zoernsch v Waldock [1964] 1 WLR 675..... 27

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

28 U.S.C § 1605(7)..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) 33

A.Res./59/38 (2004)..... 5, 25

Alien Tort Claims Act*passim*

Articles on Judicial Immunities of States.....*passim*

Article I, § 8, cl. 10 16

European Convention on State Immunity,
Article 27(2).....*passim*

Federal Torts Claim Act 30

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act*passim*

Foreign States Immunities Act of 1981 (Act
57) (South Africa)..... 20

ix

H.R. Rep. 94-1487, 3, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess.
(1976), 1976 USSCAN 6604 10

State Immunity Act, 1978 Chapter 33
(England)..... 20

State Immunity Act, S.C. 1991, c. 41, § 13
(Canada) 20

State Immunity Act, Statute of the
Republic of Singapore, ch. 313, § 3 (1979) 20

State Immunity Ordinance, 1981, 21
Pakistan Code § 3 20

Torture Victims Protection Act, P.L. 102-
256, 106 – Stat.73 31

Westfall Act 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Articles on Jurisdictional Immunities of
States and their Property, 1991 Yearbook
of the International Law Commission
(Vol. II, Part 2)passim*

B. Fassbender, <i>Can Victims Sue State Officials for Torture</i> , 6 <u>Journal of International Criminal Justice</u> 347, 362 (2008).....	30
C. Bradley & J. Goldsmith, <u>Foreign Sovereign Immunity and Human Rights Litigation</u> , 13 <i>Green Bay</i> 2d 9, 10 (2009).....	29
D. Stewart, <i>The U.N. Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , 99 <u>Am. J. Int'l L.</u> (2005).....	
<i>European Convention on States Immunitypassim</i>	
<i>Genocide Convention</i>	40
G.M. Badr, <u>State Immunity: An Analytical and Prognostic View</u> (1984).....	15
H. Fox, <u>The Law of State Immunity</u> (2d ed. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
J. Davis, <u>Justice Across Borders: The Struggle for Human Rights in U.S. Courts</u> , 204-38 (2008).....	43

K. Bartsch & b. Elbering, *Jus Cogens v. State Immunity, Round Two: The Decision of the European Court of Human Rights in Kalogreopoulou v. Greece and Germany*, 4 German L.Jnl. 477 (2003)..... 39

L. Caplan, *State Immunity, Human Rights and Jus Cogen: A Critique of the Normative Hierarchy Theory*, 97 AJIL 741 15, 16, 31

L. Henkin, Foreign Affairs and the U.S. Constitution (2nd ed.) 232 (1996) 16

Pakistanis Confront Clinton Over Drone Attacks (October 30, 2009), <http://www.news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20091030/ap-on-re-as/as-clinton>..... 2

Palestinians, In Reversal, Press U.N. Gaza Report, NY Times, October 14, 2009, [www.nytimes.com /2009/10/15/world/mideast/15nations.html?Sep=2859=Goldstone-report%26+peace](http://www.nytimes.com/2009/10/15/world/mideast/15nations.html?Sep=2859=Goldstone-report%26+peace) 45

Restatement (3rd) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Chapter V, Subsection A, at p. 395*passim*

xii

S. Humes-Schultz, *Limiting Sovereign Immunity In The Age of Human Rights Litigation*, 25 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L.Rev. 261 (2002) 41

S. Sueharitkul, *Immunities of Foreign States Before National Authorities*, 149 Recueil (**29) 28

Torture (Damages) Bill, HL Bill 30 (54/3) 29

U.N. Press Release, *Leave All Politics and Selectivity At the Door and Take Up Cause of Justice*, GA/10882 (2009) 45

United Nations International Law Commission, Articles on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and their Property, U.N. Treaty Collection, <http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?stc=TREAT&mtdsg-no=III-138&chapter=3&kabg=en> (last visited November 20, 2009)*passim*
